
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Thursday, 21 October 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 PUBLIC 
WEB LINK: 

https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
 

 
REGISTER TO ATTEND 

 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the 

Council’s website. 
 

Please note that in order to ensure that the meeting complies with 
current Covid-19 restrictions and public health advice, members of the 
public must pre-register if they wish to attend the meeting in person. 

 
Anyone who wishes to attend should email 

governance@barnsley.gov.uk no later than 10.00am on 
Wednesday, 20 October 2021 

 

 
 

1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   
 

2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   
 

Minutes 
 
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 October 2021 (Cab.21.10.2021/3)  

(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

Items for Noting 
 
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons  (Cab.21.10.2021/4)   

 
Petitions 
 
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44  (Cab.21.10.2021/5)   

 
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
 

Deputy Leader 
 

6.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2030 (Cab.21.10.2021/6)  (Pages 9 - 40) 
 
Environment and Transportation Spokesperson 
 

7.   Town Centre and Principal Town Cleanliness Enhancements (Cab.21.10.2021/7)  
(Pages 41 - 60) 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
8.   Dearne Hall Lane, Dearne Hall Road, Miller's View, Miller's Grove and Dearne 

Hall Park, Barugh Green, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at Any Time' 
Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/8)  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 

9.   Furlong Road and Prospect Road, Bolton-upon-Dearne, Barnsley - Proposed 'No 
Waiting at Any Time' Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/9)  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

10.   High Street, Monk Bretton, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at Any Time' 
Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/10)  (Pages 73 - 78) 
 

11.   Manor Road and Barnsley Road, Cudworth, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at 
Any Time' Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/11)  (Pages 79 - 84) 
 

12.   Nanny Marr Crescent, (junction with Nanny Marr Road), Darfield, Barnsley - 
Proposed Waiting Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/12)  (Pages 85 - 90) 
 

13.   Station Road, Worsbrough Dale, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at Any Time' 
Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/13)  (Pages 91 - 96) 
 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

14.   South Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Charge Point Programme (South Yorkshire 
Mayoral Combined Authority) 2021/22 (Cab.21.10.2021/14)  (Pages 97 - 108) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, T. Cave, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Cherryholme, Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, McCarthy and Tattersall 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Melanie John-Ross, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Adults and Communities 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Member and Business Support 
(Monitoring Officer) 
Garry Kirk, Service Director Legal Services 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 



 

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 6 October 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Andrews BEM (Chair), Houghton CBE, 

T. Cave, Cheetham, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Cherryholme, Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, 
McCarthy and Tattersall 
  

Members in Virtual 
Attendance: 

Councillor Gardiner 

 
91. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest as Berneslai Homes Board 
member in respect of Minute Number 99. 
 
Councillor Platts declared a non-pecuniary interest as St Helen’s Ward Member in 
respect of Minute 102. 
 

92. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 22 
September 2021 had been called in. 
 

93. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2021 (Cab.6.10.2021/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

94. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.6.10.2021/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

95. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.6.10.2021/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 
Adults and Communities Spokesperson 
 

96. Integrated Care System: Barnsley Place Based Agreement  (Cab.6.10.2021/6)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the Integrated Care System: Barnsley Place 
Based Agreement, as detailed in the report submitted. 
 
Joint Children's and Core Services Spokespersons 
 

Page 5

Cab.21.10.2021/3



 
2 

97. Dedicated Schools Grant (High Needs Block): Management Action Plan (2021-
2025)  (Cab.6.10.2021/7)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet endorses the proposals of the Local Authority’s Dedicated 
Schools Grant (High Needs Block) Management Plan (2021-2025) for submission to 
the Department for Education (DfE) in accordance with the key actions indicated in 
Paragraph 4.24 of the report. 
 
Environment and Transportation Spokesperson 
 

98. Barugh Green Crossroads - Barugh Green Road, Higham Common Road, 
Cawthorne Road and Barugh Lane, Barugh Green, Barnsley - Proposed No 
Waiting at Any Time Restrictions  (Cab.6.10.2021/8)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approves the proposal to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce 

‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on the approaches to the crossroad 
junction of Barugh Green Road, Higham Common Road, Cawthorne Road and 
Barugh Lane, Barugh Green, Barnsley; and 

 
2. Authorises the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Legal Service 

Director and Solicitor to the Council to make and implement the Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

99. BMBC Landlord Accreditation Scheme (Cab.6.10.2021/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approves the proposals for a new Landlord Accreditation Scheme which is set 

out in Sections 5 and 6 of the report now submitted; and 
 
2. Approves the procurement of LocalPad, via a contract waiver, as the preferred 

platform on which to host Barnsley’s new Landlord Accreditation Scheme. 
 

100. Principal Towns and Local Centres Investment Programme  (Cab.6.10.2021/10)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1. Agrees to the concept of developing and associated consultation on the 

proposed Principal Towns Investment programme; 
 
2. Agrees the approaches for developing the priorities for all the Local Centres 

inclusive of associated engagement leading to the development of a local 
centre investment plan; and 

 
3. Notes that a further report be provided in relation to the formal adoption of 

investment plans inclusive of a supporting funding strategy that stimulates 
private sector investment. 

 

Page 6



 
3 

101. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
 
Item Number  Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
 
102   Paragraph 3 
 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

102. Laithes Lane Housing Development (Cab.6.10.2021/12)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approves the Housing Strategy and Growth Team to progress the delivery of 

seven bungalows at Laithes Lane, Athersley.  The homes will be Council 
owned Housing Revenue Account (HRA) properties, managed by Berneslai 
Homes and let to applicants from the Council’s Housing Register; 

 
2. Approves the scheme costs.  The scheme has previously been approved in 

principle and will be financed from the Council’s approved Housing Investment 
Programme; and 

 
3. Approves the appointment of the preferred contractor, to construct the seven 

residential properties. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

TO CABINET ON 21 OCTOBER 2021 
 

Public or private: Public 
 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2030 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The aim of this report is to seek Cabinet’s approval and endorsement of the 
refreshed Barnsley Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2021 – 2030), contained 
within Appendix 1. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet notes the content and principles contained 
within the refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2021 – 2030). 

 
2.2 It is recommended that Cabinet approves and endorses the refreshed Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy, prior to being received by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Barnsley’s Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory duty under the Health 

and Social Care Act 2012 to produce a joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
The previous strategy ‘Feels Good Barnsley’ ran from 2
[...]
focus on reducing health and social 

inequalities to enable everyone in Barnsley to have 

the opportunity to live a healthy and satisfying life. 

Our immediate focus is on improving mental health 

in Barnsley and ensuring Barnsley is a great place for 

a child to be born. We know we can’t do this alone, 

and it will require support and commitment from 

our communities, and change at societal level – by 

harnessing the Barnsley spirit that has been evident 

throughout the COVID-19 pandemic, we’re confident 

we can continue to deliver a Healthy Barnsley. 

25Barnsley Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021 – 2030: the place of possibilities

P
age 39



Thank you for reading our Strategy.  
To find out more please email publichealth@barnsley.gov.uk  
or visit www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/health-and-wellbeing

Barnsley - the place of possibilities

P
age 40



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan  

 
REPORT OF 

THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE 
TO CABINET ON 21 OCTOBER 2021 

 
Public report 
 
Town Centre & Principal Town Cleanliness Enhancements 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To set out the new town centre service schedules to support the opening of the 
Glass Works development. 
 

1.2 To provide an update on progress of principal town walkabouts and producing 
service schedules.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 For Cabinet to support the report and its appendices that set out the new service 
schedules for the town centre; and 

 
2.2 For Cabinet  to support the ongoing work at principal towns 
 
2.3 For Cabinet  to support the service enhancements set out in section 4.6 & 4.7 
 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 The opening of the Glass Works within the town centre is a significant opportunity to 

improve our offer to visitors. The customer experience must be positive to ensure 
that people keep visiting and returning to the town centre to sho
[...]
sion within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

 
REPORT OF THE 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE 
TO CABINET ON 21 OCTOBER 2021 

 
Public or private: Public 
 
 

DEARNE HALL LANE, DEARNE HALL ROAD, MILLER’S VIEW,  
MILLER’S GROVE and DEARNE HALL PARK, Barugh Green, Barnsley 

 
Proposed, ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) necessary to 

introduce restrictions on Dearne Hall Lane, Dearne Hall Road, Millers View, Miller’s 
Grove and Dearne Hall Park, Barnsley. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To approve the proposal as described in this report and to authorise the Head of 

Highways and Engineering and the Legal Service Director and Solicitor to the 
Council make and implement the Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Residential planning consent was granted for a housing development on 25th 

February 2016 on land south of Dearne Hall Road, Barugh Green, Barnsley; 
 
3.2 A main through road, Dearne Hall Lane, has been constructed which links Dearne 

Hall Road and the roundabout at the Barnsley Road/Claycliffe Road junction; 
 

3.3 Planning consent conditions included measures to protect visibility and the free flow 
of traffic along Dearne Hall lane; 

 
3.4 It is proposed to introduce a, ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restriction along the full 

length of Dearne Hall lane and at each of the side road junctions; 
 
3.5 The restriction has been designed to best manage and govern the road, thereby 

providing a safer and more enjoyable environment whilst protecting the free flow of 
traffic and unobstructed use of the road. The overall safety of road users has been 
considered and these restrictions are regarded as the best measures to protect all 
road users.  

 
 

 

Page 61

Cab.21.10.2021/8



4. PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION 
 
4.1 To introduce a, ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restriction along almost the full lengt
[...]
deration by Cabinet and there is an 
opportunity to challenge an order once it is 
made by way of application to the High Court 
on the grounds that the order is not within the 
statutory powers or that the prescribed 
procedures have not been correctly followed. 
Given that the procedures are set down and 
the Council follows the prescribed 
procedures the risk is minimal. 

Low 

Page 63



 
15. COMPATIBILITY WITH THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
15.1 It is not considered to be any potential interference with European Convention on 

Human Rights as the proposals aims to create a safer environment and prevent 
indiscriminate parking. 

 
16. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix 1 – Plan showing the proposals. 

 
17. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Project file – Traffic/TRO’s/Permanent/4176; 

 Objection Report; 

 TRO & Delegated Powers Report; 
 

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made 

 
Report author: Darren Storr. Traffic Engineer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Implications/Consultation 
 
 

 
……………………………………………………….. 
Maqbool Ahmed. 
Acting Strategic Finance Manager 
 
(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer 

where no financial implications) 

Page 64

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

 
 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE 

TO CABINET ON 21 OCTOBER 2021 
 

Public or private: Public 
 

FURLONG ROAD and PROSPECT ROAD, 
Bolton-Upon-Dearne, Barnsley. 

 
Proposed, ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) necessary to 

introduce restrictions on Furlong Road and Prospect Road, Bolton-Upon-Dearne, 
Bar
[...]
event 
indiscriminate parking. 

 
16. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix 1 – Plan showing the proposals. 

 
17. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Project file – Traffic/TRO’s/Permanent/4174; 

 Objection Report; 

 TRO & Delegated Powers Report; 
 

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made 

 
 
Report author: Darren Storr. Traffic Engineer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Implications/Consultation 
 
 

 
……………………………………………………….. 
Maqbool Ahmed. 
Acting Strategic Finance Manager 
 
(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer 
where no financial implications) 

Page 70

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 

YL/1018.1/100 

YL/1018.1/100 

YL/1018.1/100 

23m 

10m 

23m 

10m 

30m 

126 

112 

DS/APPENDIX 1/FINAL DB 4174 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

 
 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE 

TO CABINET ON 21 OCTOBER 2021 
 

Public or private: Public 
 
 

HIGH STREET, Monk Bretton, Barnsley. 
 

Proposed, ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions. 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) necessary to 

introduce restrictions on High Street, Monk Bretton. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To approve the proposal as described in this report and to authorise the Head of 

Highways and Engineering and the Legal Service Director and Solicitor to the 
Council make and implement the Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 A complaint was received from the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive 

(SYPTE) regarding traffic congestion, access and uncontrolled parking on High 
Street, Monk Bretton around its junction with Burton Road roundabout.  

 
3.2 The route is a public service bus
[...]
ultation 
 
 

 
……………………………………………………….. 
Maqbool Ahmed. 
Acting Strategic Finance Manager 
 
(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer 

where no financial implications) 

Page 76

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 

  

HIGH STREET 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

 
 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE 

TO CABINET ON 21 OCTOBER 2021 
 

Public or private: Public 
 
 

MANOR ROAD and BARNSLEY ROAD, Cudworth, Barnsley. 
 

Proposed, ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions. 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) necessary to 

introduce restrictions on Manor Road and Barnsley Road, Cudworth. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To approve the proposal as described in this report and to authorise the Head of 

Highways and Engineering and the Legal Service Director and Solicitor to the 
Council make and implement the Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 A new housing development is located at Cudworth, the western side of the 

development is accessed via Newland Avenue, and on the eastern side by Carrs 
Lane. The site is now undergoing development; 

 
3.2 As part of this development, a traffic impact assessment identified that the junction 

of Manor Road and Barnsley Road would see an increase in traffic movements as a 
result of residents travelling in and out of the development;  

 
3.3 It was determined that the visibility splays at the junction needed to be enhanced 

and protected such that there is no obstruction to visibility for the safety of all road 
users.  

 
4. PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION 
 
4.1 To prohibit vehicles waiting at any time on parts of Manor Road and Barnsley Road; 

4.2 The measures will ensure that these areas will be kept free from parked vehicles, 
maintain visibili
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

 
 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE 

TO CABINET ON 21 OCTOBER 2021 
 

Public or private: Public 
 
 

STATION ROAD, Worsbrough Dale, Barnsley. 
 

Proposed, ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions. 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) necessary to 

introduce restrictions on Station Road, Worsbrough Dale. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To approve the proposal as described in this report and to authorise the Head of 

Highways and Engineering and the Legal Service Director and Solicitor to the 
Council make and implement the Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 A complaint was received from the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive 

regarding traffic congestion and uncontrolled parking on Station Road. 
 

3.2 The indiscriminate and careless parking on Station Road was resulting in significant 
reduction in road width and visibility, vehicle manoeuvrability and access for larger 
vehicles including the emergency services, refuge vehicles etc. 

 
3.3 It is proposed to introduce ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions along parts of 

Station. 
 
3.4 The restrictions have been designed to prevent parking; thereby allowing buses full 

access to bus stops, improving the free flow of traffic, maintaining visibility and 
improving manoeuvrability and access along the road. 

 
4. PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION 
 
4.1 To prohibit vehicles waiting at any time on both sides of Station Road and its side 

junctions. 

4.2 The measures will ensure these areas are kept free from parked vehicles, maintain 
visibility for motorists and improve manoeuvrability and improve overall safety of 
pedestrians and other road users. 

Page 91

Cab.21.10.2021/13



 
5. CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIV
[...]
nt 
indiscriminate parking. 

 

Page 93



 
16. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix 1 – Plan showing the proposals. 
 
17. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Project file – Traffic/TRO’s/Permanent/4178; 

 TRO & Delegated Powers Report; 
 

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made 

 
 
Report author: Darren Storr. Traffic Engineer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Implications/Consultation 
 
 

 
……………………………………………………….. 
Maqbool Ahmed. 
Acting Strategic Finance Manager 
 
(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer 
where no financial implications) 

Page 94

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 

EDMUNDS ROAD 

THICKET  

LANE 

P
age 95



 

P
age 96



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 

in the relevant Forward Plan 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE 

TO CABINET ON 21 OCTOBER 2021 
 

South Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Charge Point Programme 

(South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority) 2021/22 

1.       Purpose of report  

1.1 This report updates Members on the South Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Charging 

Point Programme and seeks approval to draw down grant funding. Given BMBC’s 

key role in the development of this project, working with City Region colleagues, the 

report seeks approval for Barnsley Council to manage the procurement of the EV 

Charging infrastructure on behalf of key partners and to enter into a legal 

agreement to deliver the programme within Barnsley.    

2. Recommendations  

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

2.1 Approve the Council entering into a funding agreement with, and accepts up 

to £275,384.98 funding, from South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 

(SYMCA). 

2.2 Approve the Council to conduct a procurement exercise using the Crown 

Commercial Services RM6213 (Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Services) 

framework; using the ‘Clustering’ option on behalf of the SYMCA authorities 

and acting as Lead Buyer; and 

2.3 Approve the Council entering into a contract with the identified preferred 

supplier to deliver electric vehicle ChargePoint infrastructure (EVCI) within 

Barnsley. 

3. Introduction  

3.1 SYMCA were awarded £1.847M from the Government’s Get Britain Building Fund 

(GBF) in 2020 for electric vehicle charging infrastructure. Barnsley MBC have been 

providing expertise on EVCI to SYMCA since 2020 to develop the project to 

procurement. 

3.2 The total funding is available to all organisations within the SYMCA, namely. 

- Barnsley MBC; 
- Doncaster MBC; 
- Rotherham MBC; 
- Sheffield CC; and 

Page 97

Cab.21.10.2021/14



- South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive (SYPTE). 
 

3.3 All organisations have put forward several prioritised sites for consideration in the 

project. Barnsley MBC, acting on behalf of SYMCA, have engaged consultants Arup 

to provide expertise in developing the full business case (FBC) for submission to 

the SYMCA Housing and Infrastructure Board. 

3.4 Arup have developed a site prioritisation methodology working closely with all 

stakeholders to score and rank proposed sites across the region. This methodology 

has been used to identify priority sites using a strategic approach and to apportion 

funding to each organisation. Arup have conducted an analysis of procurement and 

delivery options and produced a report with recommendations which have been 

take forward into the SYMCA. 

3.5 The Arup report also recommends that a procurement is conducted on behalf of all 

organisations with one of the organisations acting as the lead buyer. The 

recommended procurement route is to use the existing dynamic purchasing system 

(DPS) offered by Crown Commercial Services (CCS); RM6213 Vehicle Charging 

Infrastructure Services (VCIS). 

4. Proposal and justification  

4.1 Funding 

4.1.1 The Arup Site Prioritisation Methodology 
[...]
nanced from:
South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (SYMCA) Grant 275,385

275,385 0 0

ii) Revenue Expenditure 2021/22 2022/23 Future Years
£ £ £

0 0 0
To be financed from:

0 0 0

Impact on Medium Term Financial Strategy
Not applicable in this report

Report of the Executive Director Place

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

South Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Charge Point Programme

Agreed by: ................................................ On behalf of the Service Director - Finance, Section 151 Officer

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 October 2021 (Cab.21.10.2021/3)
	6. Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2030 (Cab.21.10.2021/6)
	Appendix 1
	Structure Bookmarks


	7. Town Centre and Principal Town Cleanliness Enhancements (Cab.21.10.2021/7)
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8. Dearne Hall Lane, Dearne Hall Road, Miller's View, Miller's Grove and Dearne Hall Park, Barugh Green, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at Any Time' Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/8)
	Appendix 1

	9. Furlong Road and Prospect Road, Bolton-upon-Dearne, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at Any Time' Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/9)
	Appendix 1

	10. High Street, Monk Bretton, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at Any Time' Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/10)
	Appendix 1

	11. Manor Road and Barnsley Road, Cudworth, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at Any Time' Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/11)
	Appendix 1
	Sheets and Views
	APPENDIX 1 - Manor Road, Cudworth FINAL-Manor Rd_Consultation



	12. Nanny Marr Crescent, (junction with Nanny Marr Road), Darfield, Barnsley - Proposed Waiting Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/12)
	Appendix 1
	Sheets and Views
	APPENDIX 1- Nanny Marr Crescent, Darfield-Nanny Marr@A4



	13. Station Road, Worsbrough Dale, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at Any Time' Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/13)
	Appendix 1

	14. South Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Charge Point Programme (South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority) 2021/22 (Cab.21.10.2021/14)
	Appendix A


	Button 22: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 16: 

	Button 8: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 





Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Thursday, 21 October 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

T. Cave, Cheetham, Howard and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Cherryholme, Eastwood, Franklin, Frost 
and Tattersall 
  

Members in Virtual 
Attendance: 

Councillor Gardiner 

 
103. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

104. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 6 October 
2021 had been called in. 
 

105. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 October 2021 (Cab.21.10.2021/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

106. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons  (Cab.21.10.2021/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

107. Petitions received under Standing Order 44  (Cab.21.10.2021/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 
Deputy Leader 
 

108. Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2030 (Cab.21.10.2021/6)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1. Notes the content and principles contained within the refreshed Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy (2021 – 2030); and 
 
2. Endorses the refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy, following its approval 

by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 



 
2 

Environment and Transportation Spokesperson 
 

109. Town Centre and Principal Town Cleanliness Enhancements (Cab.21.10.2021/7)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1. Supports the Town Centre and Principal Town Cleanliness Enhancements 

report and its appendices that set out the new service schedules for the town 
centre; 

 
2. Supports the ongoing work at principal towns; and 
 
3. Supports the service enhancements set out in section 4.6 and 4.7 of the 

report. 
 

110. Dearne Hall Lane, Dearne Hall Road, Miller's View, Miller's Grove and Dearne 
Hall Park, Barugh Green, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at Any Time' 
Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/8)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approves the proposal to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce 

‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on Dearne Hall Lane, Dearne Hall Road, 
Miller’s View, Miller’s Grove and Dearne Hall Park, Barnsley; and 

 
2. Authorises the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Legal Service 

Director and Solicitor to the Council to make and implement the Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 
111. Furlong Road and Prospect Road, Bolton-upon-Dearne, Barnsley - Proposed 

'No Waiting at Any Time' Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approves the proposal to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce 

‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on Furlong Road and Prospect Road, 
Bolton-upon-Dearne, Barnsley; and 

 
2. Authorises the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Legal Service 

Director and Solicitor to the Council to make and implement the Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 
112. High Street, Monk Bretton, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at Any Time' 

Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/10)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approves the proposal to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce 

‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on High Street, Monk Bretton, Barnsley; 
and 

 



 
3 

2. Authorises the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Legal Service 
Director and Solicitor to the Council to make and implement the Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 
113. Manor Road and Barnsley Road, Cudworth, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at 

Any Time' Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/11)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approves the proposal to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce 

‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on Manor Road and Barnsley Road, 
Cudworth, Barnsley; and 

 
2. Authorises the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Legal Service 

Director and Solicitor to the Council to make and implement the Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 
114. Nanny Marr Crescent, (junction with Nanny Marr Road), Darfield, Barnsley - 

Proposed Waiting Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/12)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approves the proposal to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce 

restrictions on Nanny Marr Crescent (junction with Nanny Marr Road), 
Darfield, Barnsley; and 

 
2. Authorises the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Legal Service 

Director and Solicitor to the Council to make and implement the Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 
115. Station Road, Worsbrough Dale, Barnsley - Proposed 'No Waiting at Any Time' 

Restrictions (Cab.21.10.2021/13)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approves the proposal to enact a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce 

‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on Station Road, Worsbrough Dale, 
Barnsley; and 

 
2. Authorises the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Legal Service 

Director and Solicitor to the Council to make and implement the Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

116. South Yorkshire Electric Vehicle Charge Point Programme (South Yorkshire 
Mayoral Combined Authority) 2021/22 (Cab.21.10.2021/14)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
 



 
4 

1. Approves the Council entering into a funding agreement with, and accepts up 
to £275,384.98 funding, from South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
(SYMCA); 

 
2. Approves the Council to conduct a procurement exercise using the Crown 

Commercial Services RM6213 (Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Services) 
framework; using the ‘Clustering’ option on behalf of the SYMCA authorities 
and acting as Lead Buyer; and 

 
3. Approves the Council entering into a contract with the identified preferred 

supplier to deliver electric vehicle ChargePoint infrastructure (EVCI) within 
Barnsley. 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


